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These matters are before the Commission on respondent's motion to
dismiss for failure to state a claim and also on a dispute as to proper issues for
hearing. The motion relates to various aspects of the complaints which allege
retaliation based on Fair Employment Act activities. The parties have had an

opportunity to file written arguments.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Until October of 1989, the complainant worked for respondent as a
Correctional Officer 1 at the Columbia Correctional Institution (CCI).

2. On or about October 9, 1989, complainant transferred to the Kettle
Moraine Correctional Institution (KMCI) as a Correctional Officer 1, where she
was placed on permissive probation.

3. Respondent concluded that complainant had failed to meet pro-
bationary standards at KMCI. Effective December 2, 1989, complainant was re-
stored to CCIL.

4. On November 29, 1989, the complainant commenced a medical
leave of absence. Her leave continued without interruption until her em- .
ployment was terminated effective December 12, 1990, after respondent had
declined to further extend her leave.

5. On February 27, 1990, the complainant filed a charge of discrimi-
nation with the Commission. The charge was assigned Case No. 90-0028-PC-ER.

On the face of the complaint form, complainant indicated the respondent had
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discriminated against her on the basis of sex and had retaliated against her for
engaging in Fair Employment activities. In the narrative portion of the com-
plaint, the complainant described a number of incidents which she alleged
had occurred during her employment at KMCI and felt were retaliatory. The

narrative portion of the complaint also provided, in part:

I also think I can file under retaliation because of an incident
that happened with my boyfriend Sgt. Terry Klumpyan. Sgt.
Klumpyan's incident happened on 11-6-89 when he was dismissed
from the ERU (sniper team) squad for his union affiliations. How
this involves me is once the management found out he was going
to sue them civily, I feel they went after me because I was on
permissive probation.

6. On February 25, 1991, complainant filed a second complaint. In
this complaint, which was assigned Case No. 91-0024-PC-ER, complainant al-
leged she was discriminated against based on sex and under the Family and
Medical Leave Act and was retaliated against for engaging in Fair Employment
activities with respect to the respondent’'s decision effective December 12, 1990
not to extend her medical leave of absence from CCL

7. In a note which was also received by the Commission on February

25, 1991, the complainant wrote:

I would like to withdraw the Part of my complaint case #9028-PC-
ER retaliation based on fair Employment activities, but still pur-
sue my case #9028 on sex discrimination.

At the time of the note, the complainant was appearing pro se.

8. Complainant's claim under the Family/Medical Leave Act in Case
No. 91-0024-PC-ER was dismissed by the Commission as untimely by order dated
March 20, 1991.

9. Counsel for complainant filed a notice of appearance with the
Commission on January 22, 1992. At that time, complainant waived the investi-
gation of her complaint.

DECISION

Respondent objects to any allegation of FEA retaliation raised by the
complainant other than her claim in Case No. 91-0024-PC-ER that the decision

by CCI not to extend her medical leave was in retaliation for having filed the
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complaint in Case No. 92-0028-PC-ER. Respondent contends that the only ac-
tivity engaged in by the complainant which entitles her to protection from
retaliation was the filing of her initial complaint.

Prior to April 28, 1990, the Fair Employment Act's prohibition against
retaliation was set forth in §111.322(3), Stats:

Subject to ss. 111.33 to 111.36, it is an act of employment discrimi-
fation to do any of the following:

* * *

(3) To discharge or otherwise discriminate against any in-
dividual because he or she has opposed any discriminatory prac-
tice under this subchapter or because he or she has made a com-
plaint, testified or assisted in any proceeding under this subchap-
ter.

Pursuant to 1989 Wisconsin Act 228, the prohibition against retaliation was
modified by adding sub. (2m) which referred to various other protected activi-
ties:

(Zm) To discharge or otherwise discriminate against any
individual because of any of the following:

(a) The individual files a complaint or attempts to enforce
any right under s. 103.02, 103.10, 103.13, 103.28, 103.455, 103.50,
104.12, 109.03 or 109.07 or ss. 101.58 to 101.599 or 103.64 10 103.82,

(b) The individual testifies or assists in any action or pro-
ceeding held under or to enforce any right under s. 103.02,
103.10, 103.13, 103.50, 104.12, 109.03 or 109.07 or ss. 101.58 to
101.599 or 103.64 to 103.82.

(c) The individual files a complaint or attempts to enforce a
right under s. 66.293 or 103.49 or testifies or assists in any action
or proceeding under s. 66.293 or 103.49.

(d) The individual's employer believes that the individual
engaged or may engage in any activity described in pars. (a) to

{c}.

According to Section 22 of Wis. Act 228, the Act "first applies to discharge or
other discriminatory action occurring on the effective date of this Section.”
The date of publication for the Act was April 27, 1990, so, pursuant to §991.11,



Schmit (Klumpyan) v. DOC
Case Nos. 90-0028-PC-ER, 91-0024-PC-ER
Page 4

Stats., it became effective April 28, 1990, two months after the complainant
filed Case No. 90-0028-PC-ER.

The Commission notes that the complainant, while appearing pro se, ex-
pressly withdrew her FEA retaliation claim in Case No. 90-0028-PC-ER in
February of 1991. The respondent has not contended that it is somehow preju-
diced by the complainant reasserting that claim at this time, so the Commission
will prpceed to address the jurisdictional issues raised by the respondent.

As indicated in letters to the Commission dated March 13 and April 2,
1992, complainant contends that she is entitled to FEA retaliation protection in
Case No. 90-0028-PC-ER because she had previously filed written grievances,
because of conduct engaged in by Sgt. Terry Klumpyan who, at that time, was
complainant's boyfriend as well as a union official and sergeant at CCI, and
"because KMCI believed that Paula would engage in filing complaints or at-
tempting to enforce employee rights under various Wisconsin laws just like
Sgt. Klumpyan." As noted above, the FEA prohibition against retaliation in
February of 1990 only extended to persons who had "opposed any discrimina-
tory practice under this subchapter or ... [had] made a complaint, testified or
assisted in any proceeding under this subchapter." Complainant failed to make
any showing that the grievances she filed or the grievances and unfair labor
practice complaints Sgt. Klumpyan filed were proceedings under subch. II, ch.
111, Stats. As a consequence, the complainant has no basis on which to pursue
a claim of FEA retaliation in Case No. 90-0028-PC-ER.

With respect to Case No. 91-0024-PC-ER, which relates to the decision at
CCI not to extend her medical leave, complainant's retaliation claim is based
upon 1) her previously filed discrimination complaint, 2) an allegation under
the Family/Medical Leave Act, 3) gricvances she had previously filed and 4) on
the allegation that respondent believed the complainant would engage in a
FEA protected activity. As has already been noted, the respondent has no ob-
jection to complainant proceeding with the first allegation which arises from
the existence of her previously filed complaint, Case No. 90-0028-PC-ER.

In her May 21, 1992 brief, the complainant explained her FMLA retalia-
tion claim as follows:

Sec. 111.322(2m)(a) states that it is an act of discrimination for an
employer to discharge an individual because the individual files a
complaint or attempts to enforce a right under various statutes.
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Included among these statutes are Sec. 103.10... [which] deals with
an employee's right to family and medical leave. Clearly the
complainant was attempting to enforce her right to remain on
medical leave when CCI terminated her. This is the primary basis
for her complaint filed on February 25, 1991. Whether or not she
was terminated as retaliation for forcefully arguing her medical
leave rights is ultimately a question of fact which must be proven
at a hearing.

As was, noted in finding of fact 8, the Commission has previously dismissed
complainant's claim under the FMLA in Case No. 91-0024-PC-ER as having been
filed beyond the 30 day time limit established in §103.10(12}(b). Now, more
than a year later, the complainant is alleging that she was terminated because
she had invoked her medical leave rights. Nothing in the file of this matter
indicates that the complainant ever made any reference to the FMLA in any
contacts with the respondent about continuing her medical leave. She clearly
did not file a FMLA complaint with the Commission until several months after
the decision was made to terminate her employment. The fact that the com-
plainant may have "forcefully [argued] her medical leave rights” does not
mean that she forcefully invoked her rights under the FMLA. Rights to medi-
cal leave under the language of the FMLA are not coextensive with rights to
medical leave which may exist under the provisions of the complainant's col-
lective bargaining agreement. The Commission notes that the FMLA only
provides 2 weeks of unpaid medical leave each calendar year, that the com-
plainant had been on continuous leave from November 29, 1989 uniil
December 12, 1990, and, pursuant to §Ind 86.01(9) and (10), use of contractual
leave without pay by an employe may be deemed to be use of the 2 weeks of
unpaid statutory leave. Given the absence of any specific allegations as to the
conduct engaged in by the complainant by which she attempted to enforce a
right under the FMLA, her allegation of FMLA retaliation under
§111.322(2m)}(c) is dismissed.

The complainant also argues that certain grievances she had filed were

the basis for the respondent's decision not to continue her medical lcave:

Second, Sec. 109.03 Stats. is listed under Sec. 111.322(2m)(a) as a
protected activity. Generally speaking, Sec. 109.03 protects em-
ployees rights to wage payments and wage claims. "Wages" are
defined in Sec. 109.01(3) as including holiday and vacation pay.
Complainant filed grievances for wrongful refusal to compensate
for holiday pay in the past at Columbia before coming to KMCI.
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Therefore, this represents another protected activity under the
FEA which complainant was engaged in which could be the basis
for retaliation by the employer. She filed another grievance
with regard to the wearing of white shoes at Columbia before
coming to KMCI.

In the second grievance (which was filed at KMCI rather than at CCI), com-
plainant had alleged a violation of the contract when, as a consequence of
wearing white tennis shoes in August of 1989, she was assigned to a different
post for one day and was counseled to wear black shoes. This grievance clearly
did not relate to wages.

Complainant's first grievance included the following description at the
3rd step:

Grievants used holiday time as printed on their paycheck stubs.
Grievants were not informed that paycheck stubbs were inaccu-
rate; therefore, were not given the opportunity to use earned
holiday time. Grievants were notified of their holiday time lost
on 2-7-89.

This grievance relates to the enforcement of a right to recover "the full
amount of the employe's wages due on each regular pay day” as provided in
§109.03(5), where "wages" are defined in §109.01(3) as "remuneration payable...
including... holiday and vacation pay," even though the complainant’s method
of enforcement was via a contractual grievance rather than through a pro-
ceeding identified in §109.03. In contrast to the complainant's claim of FMLA
retaliation, her wage claim was more closely tied to a specific statutory right.
Respondent’'s motion to dismiss is granted with respect to the retaliation claim
based on the tennis shoe grievance, but is denied as to the grievance relating
to holiday pay.

Complainant's final basis for claiming retaliation is that respondent be-

lieved she would engage in a FEA protected activity. She argues:

Paula Schmit does not claim any rights to be derived from Sgt.
Klumpyan. Rather, the conduct and activities of Sgt. Klumpyan
are important and relevant because they speak directly to the
question of why Paula Schmit's employer believed she would en-
gage in protected activity under FEA. Sgt. Klumpyan was an ac-
tive union man who had filed various complaints and grievances
for members of the union. KMCI knew that Schmit was involved
in a relationship with Klumpyan. It does not take a leap of logic
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to conclude that KMCI was fearful that Schmit would become ac-
tive in the union by filing grievances and complaints.

The Commission agrees that, by this statement, the complainant has set forth
an allegation which falls within the scope of §111.322(2m)(d), and, therefore,
may be heard. The respondent's motion to dismiss is denied as to this allega-
tion.

fi rin

By letter dated May 29, 1992, the complainant proposed a series of issues
for hearing. The respondent agreed to some of the proposals, objected to oth-
ers and identified an additional issue. Based upon the submissions of the par-
ties, the Commission establishes the following statements of issue in these

matters.

A. Casc No. 90-0028-PC-ER

Did the respondent discriminate against the complainant on the
basis of sex or retaliate against the complainant for actual or an-
ticipated fair employment activities with respect to:

1. Several sexually disparaging remarks made by Ben Barber
and others to the complainant during the weeks of October 9 and
October 16, 1989,

2, On November 15, 1989, falsely accusing and reprimanding
the complainant for leaving a door unlocked even after a male
officer admitted he had done it;

3. Discriminatory discipline arising out of a fight on
November 15, 1989, which resulted in complainant getting writ-
ten up for violating a work rule but not th¢e male captain who also
violated several work rules;

4. Sexual harassment and intimidation by Captain Beck on
November 24, 1989, during complainant's PPD review;

5. Revocation of probation;

6. Complainant was not given employee assistance and/or
retraining like other officers.

B. Cas¢ No. 91-0024-PC-ER

Did the respondent discriminate against the complainant on the
basis of sex or retaliate against the complainant because she had
previously filed Case No. 90-0028-PC-ER, because she had previ-
ously filed a grievance relating to holiday pay or because re-
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spondent believed the complainant would engage in an activity
described in §111.322(2m)(a) to (c), with respect to the decision
not to extend her medical leave and to terminate her employment
at CCIL.

The respondent objected to two additional issues identified by the complainant
for Case No. 90-0028-PC-ER. In its objection to issuc A6, respondent stated it was
"not supported by any factual allegations.” The issue relates to the alleged
failure *by KMCI to provide retraining or employe assistance instead of decid-
ing to terminate her employment at KMCI during her probation. This issue is
sufficiently specific to provide adequate notice to the respondent and need not
be supported by any additional factual allegations.

The respondent also objected to the following proposal based upon
vagueness: "General treatment by KMCI employees during her KMCI employ-
ment was sexual discrimination.” The Commission agrees that this proposal is
too vague to provide adequate notice for hearing.

The Commission also rejects the complainant's apparent attempt to re-
serve the right to add issues in the future.! Given the nearly two and one-
half years which have elapsed since the complainant last worked at KMCI, the
complainant has had an adequate opportunity to identify the conduct she is
alleging to have been discriminatory.

'In his May 29, 1992 letter, complainant's counsel wrote:

Since we are still in the discovery stage and still searching for
information surrounding these and other incidents of sex
discrimination, a final and complete list of each and every
specific incident of sex discrimination is not feasible at this time.
The materials previously submitted by Paula Schmitt-Klumpyan

and her swom testimony [by deposition] fully set forth many
other allegations.
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ORDER

Respondent's motion to dismiss is granted in part and denied in part as

explained above. The issues for hearing shall be as set forth above.

Dated: “dlflk&mw, 1992  STATE PERSONNEL COMMISSION

*

KMS:kms
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Exdmbit 3

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

DIVISIQN OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

CENTRAL STATE HOSPITAL
WAUPUN, WISCONBIN BI D63

June 18, 1982

Ms. Jane Schmit

207 Doty Street /Y 201 28 N ):
Waupun, WI 53963

Dear Ms. Schmit: = Y3dHd/S5HT -

This letter is to inform you that effective January 28, 1982, your employment
with Central State Hospital is hereby terminated.

In an investigative'hearing on June 9, 1982, you denied having sexual contact
with a resident, and you also denied knowing the whereabouts of this resident
while he was in escape status.

During our meeting on June 17, 1982, these allegations were again discussed.
The evidence verifies you did have sexual contact with this resident and knew
his whereabouts while in escape status.

Ms. Schmit, you have violated the Department of Health and Social Services
Work Rules 1, 5, and 7 which prohibits employees from committing any of the
following acts:

Work Rule #1: Disobedience, insubordinationy, inattentiveness,
negligence, or refusal to carry out written or verbal assignments,
directions, or instructions.

Work Rule #5: Disorderly or illegal conduct including, but not limited
to, the use of loud, profane, or abusive language’;- horseplay; gambling;
or other behavior unbeccoming a state employe.

Work Rule #7: Failure to provide accurate and complete information
when required by management or improperly disclosing confidential
information.

Due to the seriousness of these violations, we are going ahead with this
termination. :

Your classification is included in the Security and Public Safety Bargaining
Unit covered by the collective bargaining agreement in effect between the
State of Wisconsin and AFSCME Council 24, Wisconsin State Employees Union,
AFL-CIO and accordingly, if you allege that this action was not based on just
casue, you may appeal this through the contractual grievance procedure.

X / a%mé?

/'f» James C. Powell
Director

cc: Personnel File
President - LOCAL 178
Ken DePrey - BPER
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The contract 1/133 not been violated. The action taken against you was for just
cause. The relief you are seeking will not be granted, Grievance denied.

Employer’'s Signature Title [ Date Recerved Date Returned

[ AnpinrdS Employment Relations Specialist 12/14/82
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" Novaiber 1, 1983

Mr, Jack sten

Dodgn Correctional Instituti-
¥aupun, Wis. 53963

Daar Mr. hasten.

I o vriting to infor you, that az of the court deeigion aatad

Getohoer 26, 1083, I have bren totalliy cleared and exoneratad of
the cr1m1na1 chnrcag rade against ae.

Tnub. in reference to the lettor sent to ze, dated January 2¢
1382, you statec that I would Lo restorel to ny pozition with
full bacn pay and beneflit:,

I requeat at this $imc, thaﬁ you infora me when wmy starting dato
will be, at either Douge Correctional Institutivn or Taycheedah
Correctional Inﬂtltutlon, and when I will rececive ry full bacl:

pay and bencfits; in accordance with your afo;v.bntlonac state-
ment in writing.

Please be Inforwued that I exoect 2 nrompt reply to ny request.
I an anxiously avaitinz oy reinc tatenicat.

Respectfully,

\ )

SO v A
Jane A, Schmit
207 Loty Street
vauruea, ¥is, 53064

e
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i _i‘iy State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENTOF HEAL. i AND SOCIAL SERVICES

JIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
CODGE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUT!ON
P.0. 80X 66t
VAUPUN, WISCONSIN 53963
414-324-5577

November 8, 1983

1

Ms. Jane Schmit
207 Doty Street
Waupun, WI 53963

Dear Ms. Schmit:

This is in response to your letter inquiring about reinstatement at Dodge
Correctional Institution. Due to your terminatich, you nave nc mandatory
reinstatement rights.

Your termination was based on violation of State work rulcs.
Sincerely,
p—
g\Kﬂ-ot-

Jack T. Kestin
Personnel Manager

JTK/dk



